1)

b

e ¥ bl B b

et i B b,

MEETING OF THE 10TH BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES '
Minutes of January 8, 1968 5249
Stamford, Connecticut

A regular monthly meeting of the 10th Board of Representatives was held on
Monday, January 8, 1968 in the Board's meeting room, Municipal 0ffice Build-
ing, (2nd floor) 429 Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut.

The meeting was called to order by the President, John C. Fusaro, at 8410 P.M,
PAGES:

The Prasicent ennounced the presence of two Pages - Rick Coperine from Stamfon
High School, son of the Board's Clerk, and Michael Guroian from Stamford.Hjigh
School, son of Armen Guroian, 7th District Representative.

INVOCATION was given by Rev. Cyril Peters of the Bsthel AME Church.,

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:1 The President led the membere in the pledge of allagian

to the flag. )

MOMENT OF SILENCE - IN MEMORY OF JOHN MACRIDES, former membar of the Board &nd
former Clerk, recently decemssed.

THE PRESIDENT requested the members to riss in silent tribute to the memory of
John Macrides,

ROLL CALL was taken by the Clerk, Frank A. Coperine, 38 were present and two
abasent at the calling of the roll, However, two members arrived ahortly after
ward, resulting in all members being present.

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES - Meeting of December 1, 1967
Mesting of December 4, 1967

Tre Minutes were msacepted with a correction on page 5234 of the December 1,
1967 Minutes. The Alternates whose names appear at the top of the page are
the Alternates for the Personnel Board of Appeals and should have appearsd
below instead of to the right of the Perecnnel Board of Appeals. The nams of
Carmine Longo (D) is substituted for the name of Richard Grisar (D) as a membe
of the Urban Renewal Committea,

COMMITTEE REPORTS)

The reading of the Minutes of the Stesring Committee report was waived. Thay
wvere entered in the Minutes, as follows:

STEERING COMMITTEE REPORT
Meeting held Monday, December 18, 1967

A meeting of the Steering Committes was held on Monday, December 18, 1967 in
the Board of Representatives! meeting rcoms, Municlpal Office Building, 429
Atlantic Street, Stamford, Connecticut,

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman, John C, Fusaro at 8115 P.M,

A1l members were present, with the axcoption of Edward Dombroski and Herman
Alswanger. .

(The following matters were discussed and acted uponi




= AT

W T IR T e s 4 1t 5 3
:ﬁmwm TR T ok 4 AN A , DT

I
|

5250 Minutes of January 8, 1668 .

|
/

(1) Cconcerning Mayor!s eppointments to Park Commission, Patriotic and Special

Events Commission, Human Ri igsion, Sewer Commi n, Hee Commisai

and a intm a D a aoin
Mayor's letter of 12/18/67)

REFERRED TO APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE and ORDERED ON AGENDA

As noted in the Mayorts letter, that there would be further appointments coming
along leter before the next Board mesting, these were also REFERRED T0 THE
APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE,

{2) Additionel a riations & ved Board of Finance on 12/14/6

REFERRED T0 FISCAL COMMITTEE and ORDERED ON AGENDA, with items /in
excess of $2,000 referred to & secondary committee; also matters
concerning personnel were referred to the Personnsl Committes, e
(3) Mayor's letter (dated 12/18/6 nesnin d pension for retired
alth Direct Dr, Jemes Costan

REFERRED TO LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE and FISCAL COMMITTEE and
ORDERED ON AGENDA

(4) ING TAX RELIEF FOR IOW INCOME ssnmn CITIZENS
NNECTICUT - (Proposed by Mr,

Fusaro at the 10/2/67 meeting of 9th Board and ordered held for
next meeting of Steering Committee - Referred to the Legislative
and Rules Committee; held in Committee &t the 12/4/67 meeting
of 10th Boerd)

ORDERED PLACED ON AGENDA under LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMIITEE
(5) Egg §§§ for smendment tg Internetiona 1 Asgggiu;ign of Fire Fighters

6 sctive Bargaining C iginally presented &as
ggigvance and resplved by the g;gggaad amendment to the contract,

da?gd June 30, 1966, by edding a new paragraph 3 to Article XII -

See Mayor's letter of 10/23/67 addressed to George Ruassell,
President of 9th Board, with enclosures from Assistant Corpor-
ation Counsel, Gerald Kolinaky, dated 10/19/67 end copy of his

letter to the Fire Fighters, dated 7/25/67)
REFERRED T0 LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE - ORDERED ON AGENDA

(6) ctive Bargaining Contract between the C f Stemford and th
STAMFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION, and THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE
CQ%NTI AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1083, AFL-CI0 and COUNCIL 4

Under terms of "Collective Bargalning Act®™ - Being Publle Act
No, 159 approved at 1965 Session of General Aspembly, as emended

to date) (Copies of &bave contract given to all members of 10th
Board of Representatives at the 12/4/67 Board meeting)

REFERRED TQ FISCAL COMMITTEE and ORDERED ON AGENDA
(7) Concerning re-publication and re-adoption of Qrdinance No, 139 Supple=-

mental "OONCERNING THE ADOPTION OF A CODE OF ETHICS AND ESTABLISHMENT
OF A BOARD QF ETHICS FOR THE CITY OF STAMFQRD - (In order to corraect
cartaein typographical errors, etc.




i ot

i

Minutes of January 8, 1968 5251

The above matter wac dlacussed and it was decided to have coples made of

the corrected veraion of the Ordinance and mailed to all members of the

Board in order that therse may be no misunderstandings in regard to the proper
wording. It was REFERRED TO THE LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE and ORDERED
ON THE AGENDA,

(8) Mayor Glordano's letter (dated 12/18/67) concerning APPOINTMENT OF A
TH CHARTER REVISION OCOMMISSION - (Under provisions of the "Home Rule
Act™) IAdoption of empowering resolution calling for appointment of

cuch Commission, whose duty it shall be to recommend revisiona or
amendments to the Charter)

REFERRED T0 THE LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE - ORDERED ON AGENDA

(9} gttgr (dated 12/11/67) from Lesgue of Women Voters favoring the appoint
8 9th Chart Revigion mmissign

REFERRED T0 THE LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE - Not on agenda

(10) Lettar (dated 12/11/67) from Purchasing Agent regarding work performed
Michie Cit blishing € bringing the Chart r and Codes of General

Ordinances up-tg~-dete, incl din Ordinanc N enacted 11/28/66

in the smount of $1 e

Q__ﬁl,Olz,OO in order to cov g; p
Q0 sets of 1 agesy al iving appr ximata rice to bring it up-~
to-date, being Ordinances adopted to present time, last one being

Ordinance No, 144 Supplemental, at an_edditional price of $440,00; also

iving aporoximet 3 f an additigna 00,00 to bring it up-to-dats
£ July 30, 1968

REFERRED TO LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE ~ Not on agenda

(11) Concerning complaint si by ¢ egidents of Fairlawn Apartments, 1
garding periods of lnadequate heat ~ EBrought in by George Connors, 8th

District Representative, at 12/4/67 Board meeting)

REFERRED TO HEALTH & PROTECTION COMMITTEE -~Not on agenda

(12) Letter (dated 11 67) from Edward Scofield, 10th District Representa-

tive, concerning suggestions ap how to handle Urban Redavelopment dispo:
tion contract

NOTED AND FILED, WITH COPIES SENT TO President, Majority Leader,
Minority Leader and Chairman of Urban Renewal Committee

(13) Second letter (datag 12 4;5[ 7) from Edw ;g Scofield, 10th District Repre
pentative, concerning varicupg sections of URC Digposition Contract, witlh

voluminogus enclosures - and salap concerning extension of Washington Aver
through Scalzi Park

REFERRED TO PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ~ Not on agenda’
(14) Letter (dated 12/17/67) from Hareld Griffin, former City employes, re-

guesting bille for car allowance from July 1951 thyu July 1952 in amouni
of $365,00 be paid to hin

REFERRED TO° PUBLIC WCRKS COMMITTEE - Not on agenda




L ieah bl = Ghalahbida s de b A L e PR TR s v

a2 e et Ve S il R St M-‘!ﬁkkh..‘uﬁ_\‘_&

5252 Minutes of January 8, 1968

(15) Letter (dated 12/13/67) ;;Qg ggmmiggigngr of Publie Wgrkg on use of
Board meetin oms_b rgenizati to b
used when the Board of Ege;gggn;aggvgg is not in ugggign, a2t which
time they will be allowved priority

THE PRESIDENT said we will econditionelly agree to go along with this and
will leave one room avallable for the first two weeks of the month, For
the reason that thers is no "House Committee™ at the present time, the com-
municatinne werse nat referred to & committea.

0 BTé g
of $190,00 for which n riation ve uested;

(a) Also, presentation of quotation for two microphones, labor
and repairs to tre present audio system in amount of $425.00,

(b) Also, a quotation for a yearly maintenance contract in amount
of $125.00 (excluding factory repairs to damaged microphones)
which are estimated to run about $30 per "mike",

It was noted that an appropriation will have to be requested of the Mayor,
in order to initiate the abovae,

(17) Letter (dated 12/11/67) from William S, Hahn, President, Roxbury Scho
PTA,requeating that the Zoning Board reopen discussion of the proposed

"downzoning" of Hilltop Acres, and requesting an immediate meeting on
this issuse

Above noted and filed for reason that thnis is presently in litigation in the
Courts.

(18) Carbon copy of letter (dated 12/8/67) addressed to Mayor Bruno Giordano

from Miss Jerri Guarnerl, complaining of unsanitary conditions at resi-
dence located at 654 Newfield Avenue

Above noted and filed with coples to the 15th District Representatives.
(19) Letter (dated 12/15/67) from "Municipal Administrators Agsociation" re-

aguesting that thls body be recognized as a duly formed body of City ehployees who

have been EXCLUDED from bargeining under the "Collective Bargaining
Act®

REFERRED T0 THE FISCAL COMMITTEE and the PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Resolution Concerning Clesaified City Employees who are excluded from
benefits undeE Public Ac£ No; léé 5f State gf Cannecticut E"Cullectivg
Bargaining Act") and not already changed to the "A"™ pgrade salary group-
ing,be included in that salery grouping which was established 7/1/66 and

(20)

kil e i DR WL WL e et - o

receive the same percentage seslary increases as the group previousl
transferred to_the mAw cJ_.g.ssificnti_;_n; retroactive to ‘22%26'2
The above resolution was introduced by Mr, Morris, Minority Leader and 15th
District Representative - ORDERED PLACED ON AGENDA under ™RESOLUTIONSM",




—

B Fre VT 3

Minutes of January 8, 1968 5253

(21) Lettrr (dated 12/15/67) from Stamford Speciml Police Association, re-
guesting Appropiiation to carry out authorization to increase hourly

rate to $3.00 previously approved by Board of Public Safety and initia-
tion of insuranc rotection theses men to tect the City from suit

The above matter was dlscussed, but for the reamson that the Speclal Police
are employed by others not connected with the City government, 1% was felt
this matter was not within the Juriediction of the Board, except to note
approval of the increase in their hourly rate of pay., Noted and filed.

(22) t r da 2 16 £ Pa K z rmer Board memb
Boa cia ttee to investigate
Qizil and P D a under the pr viei n

nj__&m.g__zgéﬁ.nﬁ_the.in_riﬂn_nﬂ_&o_nmﬂ_h.ck in four months
REFERRED TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - Not on agenda

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion,
duly seconded and CARRIED, the meeting was adjourned at 9130 P,M.

JOHN C. FUSARO, Chairman
v Steering Committes, 10th Board

i e e e e -

APPQINTMENTS CQMMITTEE:

MR, THEODORE BOCCUZZI, Chairman, presented his report, He sald because of
the mrny appointments this month, the Committee found it necessary to hold
two meetings, one of which was held December 27, 1967 and the other January
3, 1968, He eaid the following members were present: John Boccuzzl, George
Georgoulis, John Rich and Lynn Farmen, He presented a brief beokground of
each appointment ams it was brought before the Board,

The tellers distributed the ballots on the following appointments. The vote
on each appointment is recorded belowi

HEALTE COMMISSION: Term Expires:
DR, BERT BALLIN (D) VOTE: 23 yes Dec, 1, 1972
Stone Hill Drive 16 no (5 yr. term)
(reappointment)

DIRECTOR QF HEALTH: (See. 421, of Charter,
1962 Referendum)
DR. RALPH GOFSTEIN VOTE: 26 yes Aug., 1, 1972
235 Den Road 14 no (5 yr, term)
(Replacing Dr. James J., fostanzo,
who retired)

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSIONS
CHARLES MITCHELL (D) VOTEs 28 yes Dec. 1, 1970
209 Henry Street 12 no (3 yro term)
(Replacing Rev, Charles Sargent, Jr., \

vhose term expired)




it e . . &

— - S

4 s s b bk 0

5254
PARK COMMISSION:

JOHN R, NOLAN (D)

41 Very Merry Road

(Filling out unexpired term of
Brune Giordano, who resigned to
become Mayor)

PATRIOTIC & SPECIAL EVENTS OQMMISSION:

JUDITH BRUEN (D)

39 Glenbrook Road
(Replacing Leslie Meyers,
whose term expired)

SEWER COMMISSION:

ARTHUR PEDICINI (D)

86 Overbrook Drive
(Replacing Charles Thieme,(R)
whose term expired)

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:

MICHAEL F, DAGOSTINO (D)
375 Den Road
(Reappointment)

PUBLIC WELFARE COMMISSIONt

FRANK J. ROBOTTI (D)

56 Mitchell Street

(Replacing Mrs, Lorna Marts (D)
whose term expired)

ZONING BOARD:

ARTHUR VERSES (D)

1,8 Center Street

(Replacing Stearns Woodman (R)
whose term expired)

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION:

EDWARD L. GLENN (D)

39 Adams Avenue

(Replacing Dr. Edward Allen (I)
whose term expired)

HEALTH COMMISSION:

STANLEY GRABOWSKI (D)

113 Clinton Avenue
(Replacing Dr. John Weir (R)
whoss term expired)

i e o e, e i et e o bl o i i s i

bbbl ol o

Minutes of January 8, 1968

Term Expires:

VOTE: 23 yes Dec. 1, 1971.
15 no
1 invalidated
1 abstention J
!
VOTE: 31 yes Dec, 1, 1972
9 no
VOTEs 2/ yes Dec, 1, 1972
16 no (5 yr. term)
VOTE: 20 yes Dec, 1, 1972
19 no (5 yr. term)
1 abstention
VOTEs 25 yes Dee, 1, 1970
14 no (3 yr. term)

1 abstention

I0ST by the following

VOTE: 27 no Dac., 1, 1972
13 yes (5 yr. term)
VOTE: 32 yes Aug, 7, 1972
8 no (5 yr. term)
VOTE: 27 yes Dec. 1, 1971
12 no (5 yr. term)

1 invalidated




iz

Bl i Jocy

Sl

Y et

P

Minutes of January #, 1968 ¢ 5255

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION: Term Expiress
JOSEPHE A, MEHAN (D) 10ST by the following Dec. 1, 1970
168 Cascade Road VOTEs 23 no (3 yr. term)
(Replacing Constantine 17 yes

Brandi (R) whose term expired)

NNEL COMMISSION:

GERALD J. SULLIVAN (D) VOTEs 28 yes Dec. 1, 1970
1601 Hope Street 12 no (3 yr. term)
(Replacing Leo D. Burns (R)

whose term expired)

BOARD OF TAX REVIEW:

ALBERT H, LEWIS (R) VOTE: 28 yes Dec, 1, 1969
8 Dundee Road 12 no (5 yr. term)
(Replacing John Feiler (R)

who moved out of town)

BOARD OF RECREATION:

DAVID N, O'KEEFE (D) VOTE1 32 yes Dec, 1, 1972
5, Courtland Hill Street 7 no (5 yr. term)
(Replacing Mrs. Margaret Hume (R) 1 disqualified

whose term expired

FLOOD & EROSION CONTROL BOARD:

ANTHONY KULISH (D) L1OST by the following Dec. 1, 1972
56 Cold Spring Road VOTEs 26 no (5 yr. term)
(Replacing Paul Stern bach (R) 1, yes

whose term expired) .

BOARD OF TAX REVIEW:

JOEN McMENAMIN (D) VOTE: 35 yes Dec. 1, 1972
86 Ralsey Road 5 no (5 yr. term)
(Replacing Joseph lacovo (R)

whose term expired)

FISCAL COMMITTEE:
MR, DURSO, Chairman, presented his committee report. He sald the Fiscal Com-

mittee met on Thursday, January 4, 1968, with one absent member, and approved
all matters referred to his committee, as followss

(1) $16,000,00 - Resolution No. 544 amending 1967-1968 Capital Projects
Budget for Project to be known as "DEVELOPMENT OF SLEEPY

HOLLOQW PARK" and aggm%riatign therefor - Ibieyor's letter
of October 9, 1967) (Another item in same letter was
approved at the 12/4/67 Board meeting; the Board of
Finance approved the second portion of thie request on

12/14/67)



-

e

Al Fe

e bt it e e s it i S s e

5256 Minutes of January 8, 1968
MR, DURSO MOVED for approval of the following resolution, Seconded by Mr,
Alswanger who sald the Parke end Recreation Committee concur, CARRIEDj;

RESQLUTION NO, 544

AMENDING 1967-1968 CAPITAL PPOJECTS BUDGET
FOR PROJECT TO BE XNOWN AS "DEVELOPMENT OF
SLEEPY HOLLOW PARK" AND APPROPRIATION THERE-
FOR_IN AMOUNT OF $16,000,00

BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives of
the City of Stamford, to amend the 1967-1968 Capital Projects Budget to
include an item to be known as "DEVELOPMENT OF SLEEPY HOLLOW PARK" in
accordance with the provisions of Section 611.5 of the Stamford Charter,

by adding thereto the sum of $16,000,00 and appropriation of the aforesaid
sum for said Project.

B0 5000 00 30 06 B0 030 0% 6 00 00 0 06 00 0 O 0 00 00

(2) $28,099.86 - Salary Increases to Department heads, retroactive to July
1, 1967 and 5 retroactive to December 1, 1967, in amounts

as allocated belows (See Mayor Glordano's letter of 12/7/67 -

Action deferred by 9th Board on 11/13/67) '

MR. DURSO said this was approved in the reduced amount of $28,099.86 and was
approved in two sections, HE MOVED for approval of these ltems from Cocde
146,0101 (Tax Collector) through Code 602,0101 (Deputy Commissioner of Public
Works) for these pay increases to be retroactive to July 1, 1967 as follows:

Amount
Prasent Rate of Increase
Code 146,0101 - Tax Collector —=ee———w—m- $11,500.00 $2,500.00
Code 174.0101 - Personnel Dirsctor —----- 11,500,00 2,500,00
Code 628,0101 - Building Inspector —=-~--- 10,700,00 2,300,00
Code 540.0101 - Supt, Communications ---~- 12,100,00 1,900,00
Code 116.0101 - Controller 12,000,00 2,000,00
Code 118,0101 - Purchasing Agent =—=eeae= 12,000.00 2,000.00
Code 144.0101 - Tax Aasessor ——--——=——me= 12,000,00 2,000.00
Code 410,0101 -~ Welfarae Director ~-~w---- 12,000,00 2,000, 00
Code 710,0101 ~ Supt, of Parks —————r—ee- 12,000,00 2,000,00
Code 720,010l - Supt. of Recreatlon =—--= 12,000,00 2,000.00
Code 617,0101 - Supt, of Sanitation —we-- 12,300,00 1,700,00
Code 134,0101 - Plenning & Zoning
Director —e-—=cveu—uea 13,000,00 1,000,00
Cods 602,0101 -~ Deputy Commisaioner of
Public Works —-====—ex 13,300,00 700,00

o

(Above constitutes first section of thse appropriati?n)

MR, RUSSBACH eaid he wrote & letter to the Fiscal Committee, outlining his

objections to this appropriation and in subssquent discussions ir addition
to his letter,

THE PRESIDENT msked the speeker which items he refers to and the speaker re-
plied "The items at hand",




T

Skt bl T

i Sxasiil

ik i

e ekl b

Minutes of January 8, 1968 5257

MR, RUSSEACH spoke in opposition to the increases and referred to the recent
sattlement with the New York City trensport workers as a corresponding paralle
He read from & news article {taken from the New York News, Jan, 3, 1968) citin
what happened in New York as an axample of what can happen here. He sald with
some of these people baing granted 20% pay increases 1t would completely oblit
erato tha fiscal health of this community &nd asked the Board to carefully con
aider these demands now, as they may again be subjected to more demands in the
future, He sald thiy would only lead to "fiscal chacs® for Stamford and what
is "gauce for the guose 1s sauce for the pander® and other City employees will
think this opens the door for parallel raises for othsr employees. He said
other city workers have the right to expect the same treatment.

MR, CONNORS spoke in favor of the salary increases. He sald Mr, Russbach is
talking about pension plans and other things in the City of New York, which
has nothing to do with what is before the Board tonight. He explained the
different pension plans in Stamford which are entirely different frcm thosae
prevailing In the City of New York. He said the .only pensions with 20 years
is that of the Police and Fire Departmenta, and-we are telking sbout Civil
Service employees. He sald we find in Stamford that we are losing people
who go where they can earn mora money., He urged trying to retain valued
employees by paying better salaries,

MR, COPERINE MOVED 10 AMEND by separating these and voting on each individual.

He said it is only fair that these individuasls should gtand on their own merit
Eeconded.

MR, FARMEN gaid ve are not voting for individuals, but for job classificaticne
so that the city can hold and asttract strong people to fill these jobs, He
said en example is the problem we had in trying to get a Health Director and

one of the baslc reasons we have so much trouble is that these jobs are down-
graded on a salary basis,

MR. GUROIAN spoke on behalf of the taxpayer,
THE PRESIDENT eald he muet spesk to the motion as offered by Mr. Coperine.

MR. RICH said the Board will be setting a very bad precedent if we vote or
sach individual, because we might as well take the whole city peyroll end
vote on all of these individuals separately,

MR, RYBNICK thinks we should go along with the recommendations of the Flacal
Committee,

MR. CONNORS reiterated his previous position - that of being against voting or
individual salaries,

MR, CHIRIMBES sald he would like to ask a question Bn ong item - Code 410,010

He askked if this was an error, because it shows a salary of $13,000 on the
agenda for this job,

He was informed that this was an error and should have_ read $12, 000 with an
inerease of $2,000.

*

—— S .

MR. DURSO said thias 1s correct.

-

THE PRESIDENT called attention to this error and requested the members to tak
note of the correction.




crremd Pt et e e e . e S e i R ——

L A T Vo Il T s i

WE L

by e bt A ey i W3 g i

A

5258 Minutes of January 8, 1968

MR, CHIRIMBES aaked if this will affaeect the total figure for these 13 job
classificatlons. He was informed this stays the sams.

MR, CONNORS warned we muet be sareful net to enter into personalities and
must vote on this matter as a block,

MR, RUSSELL pointed out that the Fiscal Conmittee spent en hour or more on
this item alone eand each one of the Codee wam seriously discirssed - he said
they weighed thie very carefully before coming up with their recommendations
to approve this ams a block, He said he opposas getting into personalities
rather than the job classificatlon,

MR, HEINZER MOVED the question. Seconded and CARRIED,
VOTE teken on the AMENDMENT as offered by MR, COPERINE, DEFEATED,

MR, DURS0 MOVED to repeat his motion for approval of all iteme on the agenda
under item #2 betwean Code 146,0101 end Code 602,0101 in the totel amount of
$24,600,00 (This was previously seconded by several),

MR, KELLY esked why one department - the Parking Authority - does not appear
on the agenda,

THE PRESIDENT seid it is his underatending that a study is being made of all
salaries under Classifled Service,

MR, GEORGOULIS said he understands that some of thess pecpls are no longer with
the City.

THE PRESIDENT corrected him and said we stopped with the Cilvil Service employ=es,
ending with Code 602,0101 as the others are appointees,

MR, GURDIAN spoke sbout the effect on taxes and said these things will eventuelly
result in higher taxes,

MR, GRISAR rose on & point of information on what Mr, Georgoulie brought up and
sald this only applies to those who were in the job and not to his predecessor
in that job - referring to appointive Jobs.

MR, RICH reminded the members that these same increases ware befare the 9th
Board in August of 1967. He pointed out that both Administrations have had
difficulty in trying to make a distinction between jobs end the normal way in
the tusiness world is to welgh the various aspects of the job against others,
He paid it is hard to understand why almost all of these Jobs are worth
$14,,000.00., He sald whet is needed and what he understands the present Admin-
igtration is about to undertake is a thorough Job evaluation, but lecking such
an evaluation neither this Administration nor the previous one could come to
another Judgement other then whet has been proposed. He urged passage of these
increases,

MR, CHIRIMBES spoke about the difficulty in the past of getting answers to
letters sent to individusl department heads (not &1l) who seemed to ignore
such letters and wants to impress upon them that this Board does have some-
thing to say and thinke in the future these questione should be answered by
letter and promptly.




bt b Al

IR (L S

Rl

Sl

Pa O TR o

Minutes of January 8, 1968 5259
THE PRESIDENT asked if he was speaking againat the motion or just warning.
Mk, CHIRIMBES sald dsfinitely.

MR, RUSSELL said 1t should be made clear that most depariment heads are
vary cooperativa.

MR, CONNOHRS reminded the memhers we took cars of all the Unlons and the
Asscciations (of Civil Service employees) but have never taken care of
supervision, and by granting these raises are just making the proper edjust-
ments to bring these jobs in line with incremses given employees represented
by Unione. He urged the Board to take care of those employees who have nobod
to fight for them and are not represented by & Unlon or an Asagelation. He
pointed out that this city has lost some valuable employees and 1f we continu
on this way are golng to lose more., He sald he is in favor of thase incremen

MR, COPERINE said he ia in the very untenable position of having to vote agai
8ll of these raises and that his reason for the emendment was thet it has bee
gaid that some of these jobs are part time jobe and in the case of st least
one individusl the person 1s not doing the job to the best interests of the
City and in the case of others who have only been in offlce & month or over -
are immediately greeted by a $2,000 raiss, For this resson he said he i=s
going to vote against ALL of these ralses - that 1t may be unfair because
most of these people are very deserving of raises.

THE PRESIDENT said Mr. Coperine's remarks are very well taken, except for
the fact that we HAVE separated the Civil Service psrsonnal who have been
with the City for many years from the appointive positions.

MR, COPERINE sald he stands corrected on that point.

MR. GEOHRGOULIS said they mey be separated, but some definitely do not put
in & full week and if these increases go through, let it be known they will
be watched by this Committee and also by the 40 Representatives.

THE PRESIDENT sald he is sure that every citizen in the Ciiy watches them,
MR, DURSO repeated his original motion - for the approvel of increases in
the total amcunt of $24,600,00 for the 13 employees listed on the agenda,
starting from Code 146.0101, Tax Collector, through Code 602.0101, Deputy
Commissioner of Public Works.

THE PRESIDEMT geid this motion has been seconded &nd called for a vote.
CARRIED, with one "no" vote (Mr. Coperine).

MR, RUSSBACH MOVED FOR RECONSIDERATION.
THE PRESIDENT asked him if he will bring thils up within 24 hours.
MR, RUSSBACH seid he will,

MR. CONNORS asked if Mr. Ruasbach is requesting the vote just taken be
reconsldersd.

THE PRESIDENT replied in the affirmativae,




T ks PPN Y i A A S e L et i P

e et L e e it e T X

e Dty

e et = i

T . R S T O e S

5260 Minutes of January 8, 1968
MR, CONNORS asked if this Board, as a legal body, have the right to vote.

THE PRESIDENT expleined that Mr, Russbach is on record now as meking a motlon
to reconsider but the Board will not reconsider et this time,

MR, CONNORS SAID: "Why?w

THE PRESIDENT explained a motion to reconsider is mersly for form to be placed
in the Minutes so t hat the motion may be taken at the next regular meeting,

MR, CONNORS asked if this means this is more or less tabled until the next
meeting?

THE PRESIDENT replied" "No, it is not."

MR, RUSSBACH quoted from page 168 of Robert!s Rules of Order: "(5) . ., , a
motion to reconalder cannot ba called up on the day it is made, except when
it is moved on the last day of a sesslon of &n asssmbly not having regular
sesslons as often as quarterly, when anyone can call it up at the last
business meeting of the session , ., "

MR, BOCCUZZI (Ted) asked if the motion requires a seconder,

THE PRESIDENT replied it does and that he did not hear & seconder to that
motion,

MR, COPERINE said he will second Mr, Rusasbach's motion.
THE PRESIDENT asked Mr, Durso to continue with item #2 on the agenda,
(The following constitutes the second section

of the appropristion and are retroactive to
December 1, 1967)1

Amount
Present Rate of Increase
#Code 192,0101 -~ Human Rights Executive Secretary -- $10,000,00 $1,166.62
#Code 110,0101 -~ Corporation Counsel 13,500.00 583,31
¥Code 112,0101 = City and Town Clerk 13,500,00 583,31
#Code 114,0101 = Commissioner of Finance =e~==c=e=~-= 13,500,00 583.31
%Code 602,0101 - Commisaioner of Public Works w—eewe 14,000,00 583,31
$3,499.86

Total for all increasss, including those

voted upon under lst section --- $28,099.86

#No established salary range for thess positions,

MR, DURSO explained that the second part of this item which will total $28,099,86

over all, is for the five remaining employees, starting with Code 192,010l in-
clusive, to Code 602,0101, He said, after & great deal of deliberation, this
item was approved by the Fiscal Committee in the REDUCED amount of £3,499,86
because of the fact that these pay reises wers retroasctive to DECEMBER 1, 1967,
meking it the lesser amount instead of what appears on the agenda, Seconded
by Mr, Deutsch.

MR, CHIRIMBES ssked if we are taking this as & vote in a block,.




e i etk

Minutes of January 8, 1968 5261

THE PRESIDENT sald this 18 now a vote on the remaining five job clessifica-
tions as they appear on the agenda,

MR, CHIRIMBES sald he wants to go on record as opposing Code 192.0101 as he
thinks this position is over salarlied and cantt see any job clessification,
at lesat any that he knows of and that the previous jobs voted upon have a
spacific job specification., He said he wants to know what is the job spec-
ification and dutles for this particular job to warrant a $2,000 increase,
because it could even go up to $18,0007for the reason that there is no estab
lished salary range for the poslition,

MR. RICH said there 1s a rather complete job description which he will hand
to Mr, Chirimbes to read right now. (Ee handed this to Mr. Chirimbes,)

MR, RUSSBACH said he echoes Mr., Chirimbes! sentimenta, He said when & vote
is taken it can be eaid 1t is for the office and nct the individual, but it
is the individual in the office who cashes the check., He started to point

out something that happened several months ago.

THE PRESIDENT reminded Mr, Russbach that he is not speaking to the point and
that he must address his remarks to the Code number - 192.0101, He seid he
wlll not clothe this Board by any sult for defamation and would ask the
speaker not to continue spesking in this fashion. He eald if he wishes to
speak against the job classification, he will hear him, but will not hear
him speak on the individwmal.

MR, RUSSBACH said he is speaking egainst the job classificatlon.
THE PRESIDENT said the speaker may continue.

MR, RUSSBACH gaid he thinks the job classifieation is & nerrow one and
doas not encompass all the people of the City of Stamford and fesls that
gince no job definition has been drawn ~ how can we justify a $2,000 in-
credase in salary when the last Board put a céiling on this job and this
will now be & 50% pay increase in this position without a job classificae-
tlon in le=ss then & year, which he thinks is pretty extravagant,

THE PRESIDENT reminded Mr., Russbach that there is a Job classification
if the speaker will rsad what Mr. Chirimbes is now reading.

MR. CHIRIMBES said, to him, thias might ba called a "job clasalfication" as
it-1s written, but he has never seen a job classification written this way -
and it is very, very vague. He said all 1t says ies that "he maintains and
cooperates, cooperative relationships, works with appropriate Commission
members, helpeplan for and participatee and would be responsible for
selection of personnel . , .", He said but what does he do - what does he
produce?

THE PRESIDENT reminded Mr., Chirimbes that this Board is not in any position
to change the job classificaiion or specificatione of any individusl in
this City, He said he would suggest that he contact’ the Human Rights
Commission and ask them to more clearly define the job specificatlons as
they have set forth. '

MR, CHIRIMBES said he wants to know who sets these up.




p-

e e e e i 5 et ket L e i e e —

5262 Minuteu of January 8, 1968

THE PRESIDENT told him the Personnel Commission in Conjunction with the
Humen Righte Commission., He saild if he will take the matter up with them,
he is sure they will be most cooperative.

MR. GEORGOULIS MOVED we review these last five individually by Code numbers,Seconded.
THE PRESIDENT called for a VOTE on the motlon made by Mr, Georgoulis, LOST,

MR, DURSC repeated his motion for epproval of thess last five job categories -
Code 192,0101 through Code 602.0101 in the REDUCED amount of $3,499.86,
being retroactive to December 1, 1967,

THE PRESIDENT said this motion has been seconded and called for s VOTE, CARRIED
with two "no" votes (Mr. Russbach and Mr, Coperine).

MR, RUSSBACH MOVED to reconsider the question and have it entered in the Minutes,

There being no seconder, THE PRESIDENT declared the motion to reconsider LOST
for lack of & seconder.

(3) #125.00 - Civil Service Department - Code 174,0101, Salaries - Up-
radiH@ Fok Payroll Cl Grade S-8, Salas ranges 175 -
0, To: Grade S-9, Salary Ranges - 86200, effec-
tive 1/1/68 (Approved by Personnal Commission Nev, 1967
(Mayor's letter of 12/8/67)

MR, DURSO MOVED for approval of the above request, Seconded by Mr. Chirimbes,

MR, HEMINGWAY said although the Personnel Committee did not meet, he can speak in
favor of this as he personally investigated it and the person involved in this up-
grading has been ten years in the job and six years in the present salery grade and
with the responsibility this positlon involves,the upgreding is well deserved, CARRIED,

(4) $687,748.00 - Resplution No, 545 amending 1967-1968 Capital Projects
Budget by adding Project to be known as "NEW CONSTRUCTION,

MULTI-PURPOSE INCINERATOR" and appropriation for said Pro-

ject - (Anticipated that $458,498.67 will be borne by the
United States Public Health Service-See Mayor's letter of 12/7/67)

MR. DURSO MOVED for approvel of the following resclution., Seconded by
Mr, Connors and Mr., Kelly, The resolution follows:

RESOLUTION NO

AMENDING 1967-1968 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET FOR
PROJECT 70 BE KNOWN AS "NEW CONSTRUCTION, MULTI-
PURPOSE_INCINERATOR® AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR
IN AMOUNT OF $687,748,00

BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Boerd of R epresentatives of
the City of Stemford, to amend the 1967-1968 Capital Projects Budget
to include an item to be known as "NEW CONSTRUCTION MULTI-PURPOSE
INCINERATOR® in accordance with the provisions of Section 611.5 of the
Stamford Charter, by adding thersto the sum of $687,748.00 and the
appropriation of the aforesaid sum for said Project.

MR. BROMLEY spoke in favor of ihe resolution., He sald the last Board eppropriated
money towards lts purchase and it is his understanding plans wers made
and that this edditional appropriation for thie Incinerator

s



.

Minutes of January 8, 1968 5263

is to make a larger Incinerator which will much more adequately handle the
needs of the City,

He said in regards to the sum of $458,498.67 that is mentioned under this
item on the agenda, this will be borne by the United States Public Health
Services In tonight's edition of the Advocate, there is an announcement
that the City is to get this more in Federal funds for the new Incinerator.
He urged approval of this for it le & very necessary item, He said he has
a petition signed by about 30 Stamford citizens who are in favor of this,

MR, RUSSBACH sald he would like to ask the Chairman of the Fiscal Committee
a queation, through the Chalr. He sald this represents somewhere in the
nelghborhood of two-~thirds of a million dollars which represents & sizeable
portion of our Capital Budget. He asked when the debt limit is finally set
at $6,000,000 to $8,000,00 - will this Administration represent itself as
having spent two-thirds of a million dollars leas because the appropriation
came before adoption of the budget and does not appear on the budget?

THE PRESIDENT asked Mr., Durso if he wishes to speak for the Administration.

MR, DURSQ said he if sorry, but does not think he has the aAnswer to that
questlion, but perhapes somecne else will be able to answer him.

MR. HEINZER sald he thinks that Mr. Russbach is asking why can't this

walt for the Capital Budget? So that 1t can be seen as being part of the
Capital Budgset.

THE PRESIDENT reminded Mr. Heinzer that at least 18 months ago the previous

Board appropriated $800,000 for this project and work is hanging in the
balance walting for this money.

MR, HEINZER sald thls was also referred to the Public Works Committee and
they concur in approval, He said Mr. Wagner was very alert to get this
under the Federal Grant which is a special grant for new things - and this
is a specinl kind of an Incinerator. He said if thls was not a new kind
of a Project, they would not have been able to get the Federsl Grant., He
sald this 1s needed to burn the sludge from the new Sewage Plant and his
Committee recommends this for approval,

MR, CONNORS spoke in favor of the appropriation and sald it is very badly
needed.

MR, RUSSELL said this multi-purpose Incinerator will basically replace the
Scofieldtown Dump and will not particularly aid or supplement the present
Incinerator which ias badly overtaxed and & new addition will have to be built
in the future and Mr. Wagner was very clear on that point. He sald this In-
cinerator will be mainly for the purpose of burning large items such as tree
stumps and highly inflammable things which companies are now carting away as
far ag Jersey. He sald many communities are running out of land where they

can burn this type of thing and Stamford was very fortunate to be first in
line for this Federal Grant,

MR, GEORGOULIS said he had asked the queation as to whether this was golng to

stop pollution of the air and he receivéd a very satisfactory answer that it
most certalnly would,




———— . —

TSR

TN

L e b b Tttt gl e v e s b e 8 e s e S i S -

S PEPLR'E TR e b ae e a sas it dgeanit e Ly g ey i i At Sadnddas

o A Dokl

F——

T

5264, Minutes of January 8, 1968

THE PRESIDENT said he has heard quoted figures up to 98% less eir pollution
from the Incinerator,

MR, HEMINGWAY said he is very much in favor of the appropriation,

MR, GRISAR pointed out that the City 1s now in its second extension of the
bldding and the low bidder is only bound to the bid that he submits for 45
days, He sald Mr. Wagner pointed out that the low bidder has grented an ex-
tension and everyone knows the problems that can arise if bids are not accepted

&t the time they ars bid - that they are usually mich higher if they are put
off six months or longer,

MR, HEINZER MOVED the question. Seconded and CARRIED,

MR, RUSSBACH esaid he would still like to have en answar to his question and
that is whether this will affect the Budget in the way he has stated,

MR, DURSO said he will personally contaoct Mr, Russbach in regard to this
question,

VOTE taken on approval of Resolution No. 545 and CARRIED unanimously.

(5) $200.00 - PLANNING BOARD - Code 13,0101, Salaries - Reclassification of
Jon Smith from Asspcimte Planner to Principal Planner and a one-
step salary increase m $10,1 % 5 yearly, effective
1/1/68 (Approved by Personnel Commission, date unknown) (See

Mayor'a letter of 12/5/67)

MR, DURSO MDVED for approval of the above request, Seconded by Mr. Rybnick
and CARRIED,

(6) $175.00 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - Code 140 1, Janitor Service -
See Mayor!'s letter of 12/8/67)

MR, DURSO MOVED for approvel of the above request. Seconded by Mr. Caporizzo
and CARRIED,

(7 ution N abling BOARD OF EDUCATION ceive GRANT
FROM FEDERAL QR STATE GRANTS avallable tg munieipalities, for educatignal
ams A i inan a for whi
grant 1s swerded - (Being requested in letter dated 11/20/67 from Joseph

B, Porter, Supt. of Schools, ssking the 10th Board of Representatives
to again enact a resclution eimilar to Resolution No. 489 adopted by
the 9th Board of Representatives on 4/1/66 - Right reserved at that
time to revoke the resolution upon written notice to the Board of
Education - A similar resolution adopted by the Board of Finance on
12/14/67)

MR. DURSQ said he noted that all members wers mailed a copy of this resolution

and for this reason MOVED T0 WAIVE the reading of the resolution, Seconded
and CARRIED,

MR, DURSO MOVED for approvel of the following resolution. Seconded and
CARRIED,




LT

it

a_i_a Lt e P Tt " o " ' Py ey

Minutes of January 8, 1968 5265

RESOLUTION NO, 546

ENABLING BOARD OF EDUCATION T0 RECEIVE
GRANT FUNDS FROM FEDERAL OR STATE GRANTS
_un.ABLw 70 MUNIGIPALITIE§ FOR_EDUCATIONAL

S A T TI FINANC
E@QWMW

WHEREAS, there are a number of grants available for educational
programs and projects to municipalities from the Federal Government and/or
the State of Connecticut, which grants entirely finance the program or pro-
Jeet for which the grant i1s awarded, and

WHEREAS, there are also & number of grants availsble for education
programs and projects to municipalities from the Federal Government or the
State of Connecticut which provide for partial reimbursement for expenditure
incurred for the purchase of squipment and supplies, and

WHEREAS, there are alac a number of grants avallable for education
programs and projects to municipalitiee from the Federal Government or the
State of Connectlcut, which grants entirely finance all sums of money to

, be actuslly disbursed to exmcute the grant program or project, but requirs

municipal participation to provide facilitles, equipment and personnel, and

WHEREAS, the City of Stamford is eligible and the Board of Educa-
tion 1s resircus of applying to the Federal Government and/or the State of
Connecticut for & number of aforesaid grants, and

WHEREAS, any such Faderal or State grant is finally awarded only
after the applicant attests that the funde of the grant will be used solely
for exscuting the grant program or project,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that the Board of Representatives,
in order to enable thé Board of Education to obtain Federal or State grants
in educational areas, does hareby consent and eauthorize the Board of Educa-
tion, or lts deaignated agent, and any other City officer, officisl or
employee, to make the necessary attestations to the Federal and/or State

Government that the grant will be used for the purposes for which granted,
and i

BE IT FURTHER HESOLVED, that upon receipt by the City of Stamford
of oaid grant funds, the Board of Representatives will appropriate said
funds to the Board of Education for the execution of the program or project
for which the Fedsral or State grant is made, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thet upon receipt by the City of Stamford
of funds from Federal or State agencies for partisl reimbursement for sums
expended for the puchage of equipment and supplies, the Board of Represen-
tatives will appropriate said funds %o the Board of Education, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Representailves ressrve:
to 1teelf the right to revoke this entire resolution, suthorlization and
commitment, at any time, upon written notice to the Board of Education;
vwhich revecation, however, shall not be conetrued to affect any grant finall
spproved by the Federsl Governmnnt or Stnto of Connectlout prior to the
revocation, - zage ; :




Al

he aln o i St s U BT Pty Ea Cadhad 4o 0 e TP T e Al —TEE L ey T PG

H

5266 Minutes of January 8, 1968

(8) $60,968,40 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - Concerning a al of State G
Funds undsr visions of Resglutign N alread

ceived by the Commissioner of Finance under the Vocatione
Education Act of 1963 as followa: (See letter dated 11/29/67

from Supt, of Schools)

Work Study Program $ 8,400,00
Ancillary Servica 3,827.90
Bueiness Education 40,776,22

Distributive Education--e—eecae-- -— 7,964,206
0.968. 40

MR, DURSQO MOVED for approval of the abova request.

MR, RICH sald the Education, Welfare & Government Commlttee concurs in approval
and seconded the motion,

MR, HEINZER requested clarification, saying he is not sure he understands it.
He sald if the resolution (No, 546 above) 1s to receive grant funds, how could
we already have recelved them? He sald most of the time when appropriations of
this nature come up, we appropriate the money with the understending that the
money 1s to be RECEIVED, He said he would like to know why we got the money
eghead of time -~ did we eppropriate money in antlcipation of thls end now we are
golng to re-appropriete this?

MR, HEMINGWAY sald this resolution has been a continuing resolution over the
last several ysars, under which the Board of Educetlon was enabled to apply

for these grants and receive them into the General Fund, regardless of the fact
that we may have only re-approved the same type of resolution tonight,

MR, HEINZER asked if this money has ever been appropriated in anticipetion of
the grant - and by this action, are we giving it to them twice?

THE PRESIDENT informed the spesker that many times, before we can apply for the
State Grant, we must appropriate funds, and at thet point the funds are availl-
eble from the State and after esppropriation by this Board, we then may make

application for these funds to the State government, or the Federal Government,
as the cuse may be,

MR, HEINZER sald is he to understand that when the money comes in, do we glve
it to them apein?

THE PRESIDENT explained it is an accounting transaction.

MH. HEINZER sald what he im trying to find out, is if at some previous time, did
this Board give them the money in anticipation of these grants?

THE PRESIDENT said, "No."

There being no further discussion, a VOTE was taken on item #8 above, and
CARRIED,

(9) $6,075.00 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - Concerning approval of State Grant Funds
under provisions of Resolution No, 546 alresdy received by
Commissioner of Finance under Public Act No, 627, "Special

Education, Preschool Hearing Impaired Children" - See letter
dated 11/15/67 from Joseph B, Porter, Supt, of Schools)




